
March 7. 2007 

Mr. Denis C. McElroy 
Assistant -City Attolney 
City of Fort Worth 
1000 Throckmorton Strect 
Fort Worth, Texas 76 102 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Dear Mr. McElroy: 

You ask whether certain i~iformatio~~ is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inforniation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yo~~rrequest  was 
assigned ID# 27291 5. 

The City of Fort Worth (the "city") received a request for a specifiecl use of fotce report and 
a specified taser report. You claim that the requested information is excepted fro111 
disclosure under sections 552.101 iind 552.108 of ihc Governmcnt Code. \Vc ila~re 
considered tlie exceptions you claim and revieived the submitted infor~mation. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosilre "incox-mation considered to be col:fidential by law, 
either constiti~tioi~al, stati~tory, or byji:tlicia: dccisim." Gov't Code 5 552.1 01. This section 
encompasses infoi~~iationprotected b:,other si:;t~.~tes, such as scction 143.OS9(g) ofthe Local 
Government Code. We understand t!ic ciiy is a civil service city under chapter 143 of thc 
Local Goveiilment Code. Section 143.089 colliemplatcs two different types of personnel 
tiles, a police officer's civil servicz tile th;:t the civil ssrvice dirccior is required to maintain, 
and ail interilal file that the police dcpa~.~~;lei?t may maintaiii for its owii tise. T~,ocnl. Gov't 
Code 5 143.089(a). (g). In cases in \vhicli a po:ice department investigates apolice ofiicer's 
~niscondiict 2nd takes disciplicary actio:~ asz.insi ail officer; it is i.cqaired by section 
143.0S?(a)(2) to place all investiza!ory records reiatii?,? to t l ~ c  investigation and disciplinary 
action, including background ducliit?~:iits siich 2s complaints, \vi!ness statements, and 
docitments of like nature from iiiciivitlc~r~s c~1;o were not in a siipzi-,risory capacity, in tlie 
police officer's civil service file rn;iin!ained under scctiari ;43.OS?(a). /ihhoff 1). C'it,. of 
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Col;.lns Ch~isti ,  109 S.W.3d 113, 122 (Tex. App.-Austin 2003, no pet.). All investigatory 
materials in acase resulting in disciplinary action are "from the employing department" when 
they are held by or in possession of the department because of its investigation into a police 
officer's misconduct, and the department must fonvard them to the civil service coinmission 
for placement in the civil service personnel file. Id. Chapter 143 prescribes the following 
types of disciplinary actions: removal, suspension, demotion, and uncompensated duty. See 
Local Gov't Code $$ 143.051-143.055. Such records are subject to release under 
chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. See id. S 143.089(f); Open Records Decision No. 562 
at 6 (1990). However, infornlation that reasonably relates to an officer's elnployment 
relationship with the police department and that is maintained in a police department's 
internal file pursuant to section 143.089(g) is confidential and rnust not be released. City of 
SLCII Alitoilio v. Snrl Antorzio Express-,Vews, 47 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2000, 
pet. denid);  City o fSr~n  At~io~lio 11. Teems Attorrtej, Geizeral. 651 S.W.2d 946, 949 (Tex. 
App.-Austin 1993, writ denied). 

You state the submitted information pertains to an ongoing internal affairs investigation that 
has not resulted in any discipline against the police officer. You state that the information 
is maintained in the police department's internal tiles concerning the police officer. Based 
on your representations and our review of the submitted information, we conclude that the 
infornlation at issue is confidential pursuant to section 143.089(g) and n~rist therefore be 
withheld under section 552.1 01 of the Government Code.' 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dete~n~ination regarding any other records or any other circ~u~nsla~~ces. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding tlie rights and responsibilities of the 
eovemmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited - 
froni asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(t). If the 
governmental body wa~its to challenge this ruling, the governmental body  nus st appeal by 
filing suit in Travis Co~inty within 30 calcndar days. Iti. tj 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appcal, tlie governn~cntal body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
lci. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If tlic governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governinental body does not comply wit11 it, l l~cn both llie rcyuestor and the attorney 
general have thc right to file suit against the govcmmcntal body to enforce illis niling. 
Id. 5 552.321ta). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or par? of the requested 
itiforn~ation, the govern~nental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statutc, the attorney general cxpects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmelital body 

' As our ruling on this issue is dispositive, n e  need not address your scmaiiiing argument against 
iiisclosi~re. 
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will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of tlie 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Icl. 5 552.321 5(e). 

If this ruling requires or pcmits the govemmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govemmental 
body. Icl. 5 552.321(a); Texcrs Dep't of Pllb. Scfety v. G~lhrecrti~, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992. no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of infom~ation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. lf records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the govemmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questxons or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Tamara L, Harswick 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 27293 5 

Fnc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. klelinda Bracey 
401 7 Dowdell Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 761 19 
(\vIo enclosures) 


